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Supplemental Memorandum  

To: Planning Board 

From: Peter Stith, AICP  
           Planning Manager 

Date: November 20, 2024 

Re: Supplemental Information on 2 Russell, 913 Sagamore & 27 Hancock 
 

2 Russell 
Prior to the applicant receiving site plan approval on December 15, 2022, they 
completed the Design Review process in February 2022 which vests the project 
and locks the zoning in place.  Because of this, the CUPs before the Planning 
Board should be considered and approved under the zoning that was in place in 
2022.  The relevant section is below that was in place at the time: 

 
 
The recorded lot line revision is below for reference and an updated Findings of 
Fact sheet is attached and is what should be used when voting on this 
application.     



November 20, 2024 Planning Board Meeting 

2 
 



November 20, 2024 Planning Board Meeting 

3 

. 
 
Planning Department Recommendation  
 
Conditional Use Permit – 10.1112.62 Shared Parking 
1) Vote to find that the Conditional Use Permit application meets the criteria set forth in 
Section 10.1112.62 and to adopt the findings of fact as presented.   

(Alt.) Vote to find that the Conditional Use Permit application meets the criteria set forth 
in Section 10.1112.62 and to adopt the findings of fact as amended and read into the 
record.   

2) Vote to find that the number of off-street parking spaces provided will be adequate 
and appropriate for the proposed use of the property and to grant the conditional use 
permit as presented with the following condition: 

2.1) The shared parking arrangement shall be secured by a covenant 
acceptable to the City and recorded at the Rockingham County Registry of 
Deeds. 

  

Conditional Use Permit – 10.5A43.43 Maximum Building Footprint 
1) Vote to find that the Conditional Use Permit application meets the criteria set forth in 
Section 10.5A43.43 and to adopt the findings of fact as presented.   

(Alt.) Vote to find that the Conditional Use Permit application meets the criteria set forth 
in Section 10.5A43.43 and to adopt the findings of fact as amended and read into the 
record.   

2) Vote to grant the conditional use permit. 
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913 Sagamore 

This application was before the Zoning Board of Adjustment at their regularly scheduled 
meeting of Tuesday, November 19, 2024 and the Board considered the variances below:  

1) Variance from Section 10.531 to allow 0 feet of frontage where 100 feet are required; 
2) Variance from Section 10.334 to allow a nonconforming residential use to be extended 
into another part of the remainder of the lot; 3) Variance from Section 10.331 to allow a 
lawful nonconforming use to be extended or enlarged; and 4) Variance from Section 
10.440 to allow a single family dwelling where it is not permitted. 

 

The Board voted 4-3 to grant the variances with the following condition: 

Property/owner will continue to operate a waterfront business on the property and no 
other residences are allowed. 

 

 

 

 

27 Hancock 

In addition to the recommendation to accept the easement, the Planning Board should 
vote to waive the referral and report requirement pursuant to Ordinance Section 11.602 
below: 

 


